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PR. BHAI MAHAVIR: The common

link is financial assistance.
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MR, CHAIRMAN: Question No, 268.

[EWY A -SABHA ]

to Questions 32

Setting up of T.V. Cenire in the
i'\f'—" ... . North East . - l
*963 SHRY BISWA GOSWAMI: {!
SHRI ALEXANDER
WARJRI.
SHRI S. K. VAISHAM-
PAYEN:

Will the Minister of INFORMA-
TION AND BROADCASTING he
pleagsed to state:

(a) whether Government have de-
cided to set up T.V. centres in the
North East region; and

(b) it so, by when these are ex-
pected to function?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF INFORMATION
AND BROADCASTING (SHRIMATL
RAM DULAR] SINHA):. (a) and
(b) There is 5 proposal to set up
TV centreg at Gauhati and Kohima
under the draft 6th Five-Year Plan
(1980—85). Some additional cover-
age in the north-eastern region is
also proposed to be provided through
microwave links and INSAT. The
draft-Plan ang these proposals are
yet to be finalised. Their implemen-
tation will depend on the availability
of resources and relative priorities.

SHRI BISWA  GOSWAMI: The
hon. Minister has said that there is a
proposal to set up a TV  centre at
Gauhati. When can we expect the
proposal to materialise?

SHRI V. P. SATHE: The proposal
will materialise on the approval of
the plan in the Sixth Five Year Plan
and also on the availability of resour-
ces accordingly.

SHRI BISWA GOSWAMI: That
means it has not got the approval.

What is the criteria for setting up the
T.V.

SHRI V. P. SATHE: According to
the criteria it has already been pro-
1The question was actually ask om

the floor of the House by Shri Biswa
Goswami,
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posed but it is one thing to make a
rroposal another thing to have ap-
proval and third thing to get resour-
ces.
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SHRI S. K., VAISHAMPAYEN:
May I know from the honourable

Minister the total wcost of the
Centre that is to be put up in the
north-eastern region? In view of the
need for improvement of this back-
ward region and the need to see that
the people there get benefit out of this
TV Centre Will  the honourable
Minister see that no financial cons-
traints come in the way of setting
up this TV Centre?

TV

SHRI V. P. SATHE: As we have
said, we give priority and importance
to having a TV Centre in the north-
eastern region, It has, according to us,
top priorily and, therefore, as far as
our Ministry is concerned, we will do
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our best to see that no financial cons-
traints come in the way of having
a TV Centre in this region, If any
priority: is to be given,-topmost prio-
rity will be given to this region.

MR. CHAIRMAN: The normal
question time is over, Now there is a

special Short Notice Question. Mr.
Bhattacharya .

SHRI MANUBHAI PATEL: Sir,
still there is one minute. One more
guestion can be done.

(Interruptions)
MR. CHAIRMAN: All right. Prof.

Parikh.

Royalty for crude oil from Gujarat
and Assam

*269. PROF, RAMLAL PARIKH:
Will the Minister of PETROLEUM,
CHEMICALS AND FERTILIZERS
be pleased to state:

(a) the existing rate of royalty
for crude oil from oil wells in Gujarat
and Assam and the date when it was
fixed;

(b) the criterion on which it was
fixed at that time in relation to the
international market price;

(¢) by when it is going to be revi-
sed;

(d) what are the demands of the
Governments for Gujarat and Assam
in this connection;

(e) whether it is a fact that the
demand for fixing the advalorem basis
of royalty is not being acceded to; if
so, the reasons thereof;

(f) whether any other State is
being paid similar royalties for this
or other type of natural resources;

(g) if the answer to part (f) above
regard; and

(h) if the answer to part (f) above
be in the negative whether other
States are likely to be paid royally on
oil, gas or other natural resources?

[ RAJYA SABHA]

to Questions 36

THE MINISTER OF PETROLEUM,
CHEMICALS AND FERTILIZERS
(SHRI VEERENDRA PATIL): (a)
to (h), A statement is laid on the
Table of the Sabha.

Statement

(a) Royalty at the rate of Rs. 42
per tonne on crude oil & casing head
condensate is payable to the State
Governments of Gujarat and Assam
and it was fixed on 8-9-76,

(b) The rate of royalty is based on
the selling price of crude o0il which
has been fixed at about Rs. 300 per
tonne for indigenous crude oil pro-
duced from onshore oilfields. The in-
ternational price of crude oil has not
been considered relevant for fixing
the rate of royalty in India.

(¢) It is to be reviewed sometime
in Sept, 1980.

(d) The Government of Gujarat
have demanded that royalty be fixed
at 20 per cent of the landed cost of
the Middle Eastern bench-mark crude.

The Government of Assam  have
demanded that the royalty should be
fixed at 20 per cent of the sale price
of crude at the wellhead/oilfield.

(e) The Government of Gujarat
and Assam have recently sent detail-
ed Memorandum on the question of
revision of royalty and the matter is
to be reviewed by this Ministry.

(f) to (h) The Department of Pet-
roleum is only concerned with crude
oil, casing head condensate and
natural gas produced indigenously in
India, In the onshore aress these are
being produced in Assam and Gujarat
and accordingly, these States are being
paid royalty as stated vide (a) above,
Further, on gas the royalty is payable
at 10 per cent of the well head value.

PROF. RAMLAL PARIKH: It is
very peculiar off the Petroleum
Ministry that they try to evade the
correct answer. It is not only now.
Tt has been there for several years.
He wag trying to evade the reply....



